SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Stephen Doreck Equipment Puntals, Inc.
THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
11222 ACACIA PARKWAY
GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92840
SUBJECT PROJECT:

ALWOOD, ANTHONY & ACACIA WATER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROJECT CP NO. 1285000 - DRAWING NO. W-617

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, having carefully examined the Plans and Specifications for the above subject project and having personally visited the site of the work and been made familiar with the conditions, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete the said work in accordance with the said Plans and Specifications for the unit prices named in the following bid proposal. Furthermore, the following bid items include removal and replacement of Concrete and/or AC pavement, markers, and striping.

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL

Item	Approx. Quantity	Item With Unit Price Written In Words	Unit Price	item Total
1.	1 LS	Clearing and Grubbing including Mobilization/Demobilization	\$ <u>124,7<i>50</i>.\$°</u>	124,750.00
		Per Lump Sum	124 4	
2.	1200 LF	Furnish and Install 12-inch PVC Pipe, C-900 DR-14 Class 200 water pipe, including fittings, thrust blocks and other appurtenances including trenching, backfill, compaction and asphalt repair and replacement Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>225.09</u>	270,000.00
		Furnish and Install 10-inch PVC Pipe, C-900 DR-14 Class 200, water pipe, including fittings, thrust		
3.	120 LF	blocks and other appurtenances including trenching, backfill, compaction and asphalt repair and replacement Per Linear Foot	\$_205.00 \$	24,600.00
		rer Linear i Ool		

Item	Approx. Quantity	Item With Unit Price Written In Words	Unit Price	item Total
4.	3,000 LF	Furnish and Install 8-inch PVC Pipe, C-900 DR-14 Class 200, water main, including fittings, thrust blocks and other appurtenances including trenching, backfill, compaction and asphalt repair and replacement		
			\$ 190.00	\$ 570,000.0
		Per Linear Foot		
5.	3 EA	Furnish and Install 12-inch ductile iron, resilient wedge gate valves per City Standard Plan B-712 and B-752		
		Per Each	\$3,435.00	\$ 10,365.00
6.	1 EA	Furnish and Install 10-inch ductile iron, resilient wedge gate valves per City Standard Plan B-712 and B-752		
		Per Each	\$ <i>2,750.0</i> 0	\$ <u>2,750.</u> 00
7.	6 EA	Furnish and Install 8-inch ductile iron, resilient wedge gate valves per City Standard Plan B-712 and B-752		
		Der Each	\$ 1,883.00	\$ 11,310.00
8.	6 EA	Connect new main (tie-in) to existing 6" and 8" AC mains, and 12" CIP mains per location. Include all pipes and fittings.		
		Per Each	\$ <u>7,960.0</u>	\$ <u>47,760.</u> 00
9.	5 EA	Tie-in and abandonment at mains per location to		
O.	0 27 (existing Per Each	\$ 7,090.00	\$ <u>35,450.</u> 00
10.	4,980 LF	Abandon in place and / or remove existing 4", 6", 8" and 12" mains and plug open ends,	s 2.50	\$ 12,450.00
		Per Linear Foot	<u> </u>	+_10/ 100
11.	25 LF	Abandon in place and/ or remove existing 8" and 12" CIP mains and plug open ends		
			\$ 3.00	\$ 75.00
		Per Linear Foot		

Item	Approx. Quantity	Item With Unit Price Written In Words	Unit Price	item Total
12.	11 EA	On abandoned main, turn valves into the "closed" position and abandon valve in place. Remove and dispose of valve can and lid. Include backfill, compaction and pavement repair and replacement. Per Each	\$ <u>'750.00</u> \$_	8,250.00
13.	110 EA	Install 1-inch water service assembly per City Standard Plan B-721 (Sheet 9 of plans). Include replacement of existing meter (size on size)with sensor or SR11 smart meter, and new meter box and lid. Install meter box with new concrete replacement per Standard Plan B-718 of these specifications	\$ <u>2,475.0</u> %	327,2 <i>5</i> 0.00
		Per Each	•	·
14.	4 EA	Install 2-inch water service assembly per City Standard Plan B-722 (Sheet 9 of plans). Include replacement of existing meter (size on size) with sensor or SR11 smart meter, and new meter box and lid. Install meter box with new concrete replacement per Standard Plan B-718 of these specifications.		/// o == 00
		Per Each	\$ 11,550.0\$	46,200.00
15.	1 EA	Install Temporary Vertical Offset and Remove/Relocate as Needed per City Std. Plan B-765.	\$ 4,500.00\$	4.500.00
		Per Each		
16.	2 EA	Install Permanent Vertical Offset as Needed per City Std. Plan B-765.	\$4.500.00\$	4 000.00
			1/	-11
17.	13 EA	Per Each Remove and salvage existing Fire Hydrant Assembly. Return FH to City.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	ii
		,	\$ 750.00\$	175100
		Per Each	750.00	4, 100.00
•		Furnish and Install new fire hydrant assembly per		
18.	13 EA	City Std. Plan B-701 and B-702 including a 6-inch PVC lateral and a break-off check, concrete ring and coating.	40	
		Per Each	\$14,650.0°\$	190,450.00
		I CI LAUII		

Item	Approx. Quantity	Item With Unit Price Written In Words	Unit Price	Item Total
19.	2 EA	Furnish and Install new fire hydrant assembly per City Std. Plan B-701 and B-702 at Magnolia Street (connecting to 12-inch CIP) including a 6-inch PVC lateral and a break-off check, concrete ring and coating.		
		•	\$ 21,450.00\$	42,900.00
		Per Each	8.2	
20.	2 EA	Construct Air Release Valve Assembly, complete with appurtenances, trenching, backfill, compaction, pavement repair and concrete repair per City Standard Plan B-739.		
		Day Fact	\$ <u>7,250.0</u> \$	14,500.00
		Per Each		
21.	8 EA	Remove and Replace sections of existing concrete cross gutter per City Std. Plan B-119 (to the nearest joint) (Only if Required)		0
		D. F. J.	\$ 1,100.00\$	8,800.00
		Per Each		
22.	400 SF	Remove and replace existing concrete sidewalk, gutter, median curb per City Std. Plan B-105 and B113 (Only if Required)		
		, , ,	\$ 9.00\$	3,600.00
		Per Square Foot		
23.	1LS	Sheeting, Shoring and Bracing At All Excavations		
		Ç.	\$ 10,500.00	10,500.00
		Per Lump Sum		
24.	1 LS	Replace Traffic Loop Detectors (Only if		
		Required)	\$ 2 95008	3,850,00
		Per Lump Sum	\$ 3,850.0\$	5,050,0
25.	1 LS	Traffic Control		
			\$ 9.375.08	9.375.00
		Per Lump Sump		
26	18 WKS	Provide four (4) solar powered Changeable Message Signs(CMS) at locations as directed during construction		
			\$ 2,500.00\$	45,000.00
		Per Week		
27.	5 EA	Provide Construction Information Signs Each	\$ 850.0°\$	4,250.00
		Lagi		·

DEDE

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL (Continued)

Item	Approx. Quantity	Item With Unit Price Written In Words	Unit Price	Item Total
28.	1 T&M	Allowance to Accommodate Unknown Underground Obstructions, as Directed by City and Only If Required		
			\$100,000	\$100,000
		Per T&M		
29.	100 TON	Additional Over-Excavation and ¾" Crushed Rock Bedding and/or SE 30 or better sand including disposal (Only if Required)		
			\$ 7.00	700.00
		Per Ton		
30.	100 TON	Removal, Transport, Treatment and/or Disposal of Contaminated Soil (Only if Required)		-
			\$ 30.0	\$ 3,000.00
		Per Ton		
31.	10 EA	Additional Potholing on Utilities that are not identified in the Plans (Only if Required)	o 750 (°\$ 7,500.0°
		Per Each	Ф <u>100.</u>	\$ 1,500.0
32.	10,000 GAL	Contaminated Groundwater Treatment (Only if Required)		
		. ,	\$ 1.0	\$ 10,000.00
		Per Gallon		
33 .	1 LS	Implement Rule 1166 and obtain Permits		.n
		Per Lump Sum	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000.00
		TOTAL DID DDODOSAL		200500

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL

\$ 1,973,885,00

words: One million hine hundred seventy-three thouse words: One million hine hundred seventy-three thouse

The foregoing quantities are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the City of Garden Grove does not expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the Engineer.

NOTE: The contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, based on the amount shown under TOTAL BID PROPOSAL. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE WORDS AND FIGURES, THE WORDS SHALL PREVAIL.

It is understood and agreed that:

(a) Pursuant to Section 1773.2 of the Labor Code, general prevailing wage rates set forth in the Department of Transportation publication entitled General Prevailing Wage Rates, which is a part of the contract shall be posted by the CONTRACTOR at a prominent place at the site of the work.

If there is a difference in the minimum wage rate predetermined by the Secretary of Labor and the prevailing wage rates determined by the Director of Industrial Relations, for similar classifications of labor, the CONTRACTOR and its SUBCONTRACTORs shall pay not less than the highest wage rate.

- (b) No verbal agreement or conversation with any officer, agent or employee of CITY, either before or after the execution of the Agreement shall affect or modify any of the terms or obligations of this Proposal.
- (c) CITY will not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in making up their bid, nor will bidders be released because of errors.
 - (d) The undersigned is licensed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- (e) The undersigned hereby certifies that this Proposal is genuine and is not sham or collusive, or made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and that the undersigned has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid; or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding, that the undersigned has not in any manner sought, by collusion, to secure for itself an advantage over any other bidder and that the unit prices proposed herein shall remain fully in effect for 180 calendar days from bid opening.

I declare under penalty of perjury that all statements or representations made herein are true and correct.

		Stephen Doreck Equ	ipment Rentals, Inc.				
		Nable L	AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE				
DATE:	January 13, 2022	Pablo Viramontes / V	s / Vice President				
-			ATION: INDIVIDUAL, OR CORPORATION				
		9075 Telegraph Roa	d, Pico Rivera, CA 90660				
		ADD	RESS				
		562) 949-4949	562) 261-5038				
02/28/2022		TELEPHONE	FAX				
		California 6	65471-A				
	Expiration Date	STATE OF CALIFORN	NIA LICENSE NUMBER				

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California					
County of Los Angeles)				
On <u>01/13/2022</u>	before me,		ifuentes (Notary Public) ame and title of the officer)		
personally appeared	Pablo Viramon	tes			
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrument	of satisfactory evident and acknowled (炯斜), and that by	dence to be dged to me his/ˈ///////////////////////////////////	the person(\$) whose name(\$) is/神智 that he/\$指档/₩糾/ executed the same is r signature(\$) on the instrument the cted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PE paragraph is true and correct.	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
WITNESS my hand and official s	seal.				
Signature Sylvia Sifuentes (No	otary Public)	(Seal)	SYLVIA V. SIFUENTES Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2257818 My Comm. Expires Oct 8, 2022		

in

SECTION 3 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS/REFERENCES

The undersigned certifies that the sub-bids of the following listed SUBCONTRACTORs
have been used in making up this bid, and that the SUBCONTRACTORS listed will be
used for the work for which they bid, subject to the approval of the Engineer, and in
accordance with the applicable provisions of the Specifications.

Bidder's Name Stephen Doreck Equipment Rentals, Inc.

LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

Each bidder is to set forth below the name and business address of each SUBCONTRACTOR with whom the bidder intends to enter into subcontracts for the performance of any work in excess of one-half of one percent of the bidder's total bid, and the portion of the work to be performed by each SUBCONTRACTOR. Substitution of bidders may only be made in accordance with Section 4107 of the Government Code of the State of California.

	Name of SUBCONTRACTOR	Address	Phone No.	Item of Work
1.	All American Asphalt	P.O. Box 2229 Corong, CA 92878	951-736-7600	Grind/Cap
	Asphal+	Corona, CA 92878	License Number:	Amount \$ 74,910.00 267073
			Expiration Date:	1/31/2024
2.				:::
				Amount \$
			License Number:	
3.		***************************************	Expiration Date:	
ای				
				Amount \$
			License Number:	
<u></u>			Expiration Date:	
4.				
)		
				Amount \$
			License Number:	
			Expiration Date:	
5.				
			100 Ca	
1				Amount \$
			License Number:	[/ whodilt w
			Expiration Date:	

SECTION 4 - AFFIDAVIT TO ACCOMPANY PROPOSAL

USE THIS FORM WHEN BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL

State of California)				
County of Orange)	SS.			
(Name) being first duly sworn,	deposes and says:		, Affiant,	
sham or collusive, nor the bidder has not dire any other person, firm	made in the interest or in ctly or indirectly induced on or corporation to refrain	ng proposal; that such proposal behalf of any person not her r solicited any other bidder to from bidding, and that the b n advantage over any other b	rein named, and that put in a sham bid, or idder has not in any	
Subscribed and sworn	to before me			
This	day of		, 20	
Signature:				
Notary Public in and fo	or the County of	, State of		
<u>U\$</u>	SE THIS FORM WHEN B	IDDER IS A CORPORATION	<u>N</u>	
State of California)				
County of Orange) Pablo Viramonte	ss. S affia	ant, the <u>Vice President</u>		
of Stephen Do	reck Equipment Rer	Pres., Sec., o		
or otopriori bor		Corporation		
The corporation who makes the accompanying proposal, having first been duly sworn, deposes and says: That such proposal is genuine and not sham or collusive, nor made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding, and that the bidder has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure for itself an advantage over any other bidder. Signature				
Subscribed and sworr	n to before me	President, Secretary or M Pablo Viramontes /		
This 13th day	_{of} January	, 20 <u>22</u> .	-	
Notary Public in and for	or the County of Los A	ngeles , State of Ca	lifornia	
Signature:				
Sylvia Sifue	entes / Notary Public _	18 -		

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Los Angeles Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 01/13/2022 day of January , 2022 , by Pablo Viramontes proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me. SYLVIA V. SIFUENTES Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2257818 My Comm. Expires Oct 8, 2022 (Seal) Signature Sylvia Sifuentes// Notary Public

SECTION 4 – AFFIDAVIT TO ACCOMPANY PROPOSAL (Continued)

USE THIS FORM WHEN BIDDER IS A CO-PARTNERSHIP

State	of California)	
Coun	ty of Orange) ss.)	
	-		, Affiant(s),
Being	first duly swor	n, each for itself deposes and says:	, Ananys),
That			
	(Names of all	Partners)	
are p	artners, doing b	usiness under the firm name and style	of
		and	d that said co-partnership
	(Name of Firm	1)	, ,
made or inc	in the interest lirectly induced oration to refrair	or in behalf of any person not herein nar or solicited any other bidder to put in a	enuine, and not sham or collusive, nor ned, and that the bidder has not directly a sham bid, or any other person, firm or not in any manner sought by collusion
Subs	cribed and swo	rn to before me	
This		day of	, 20
Nota	y Public in and	for the County of	
		, State of	
Signs	ature:		

SECTION 4-A - PREVIOUS DISQUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances in the following space.

Yes _____

In accordance with Government Code Section 14310.5, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire:

QUESTIONNAIRE

Has the bidder, any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has a proprietary interest in the bid, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on; or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law of a safety regulation?

No X

1	
E = 24	
97	
NOTE:	This questionnaire constitutes a part of the Proposal and signature on the signat

portion of this Proposal shall constitute signature of this questionnaire.

SECTION 4-B - QUESTIONNAIRE TO GENERAL CONTRACTORS

1.	Were bid depository or registry services in order to compute your bid?			s used	used in obtaining SUBCONTRACTOR bid figures				
	0	dor to compate your bit		Yes	s ()		No (x)	
2.		e answer to No. 1 is "ye d with this questionnaire		rward	ac	copy of	the rule	es of each bid deposito	ry you
3.	Did	you have any source of	SUBCONT			Rs' bids)	other t	nan bid depositories? No (^X)	
4.	or o	any person or group thr ther sanctions to attem or more bid depositorie	pt to convin						
	One	or more bid depositorie	: 5 	Yes	s ()		No (X)	
5.	if th	e answer to No. 4 is "ye	s," please e	xplain	the	e follow	ing det	ails:	
	(a)	Date(s):							
	(b)	Name of person or gro	up:						
	(c)	Job involved (if applica	ble):						
	(d)	Nature of threats:							
	(e)	Additional comments: (Use additional paper i	f necessary)					
We de	clare	under penalty of perjur	y that the fo	regoir	ng is	s true a	nd corr	ect.	
Dated ¹	this ₋	13th	day of	anuary	,		, 20	<u>22 </u>	
					Na By	me of	Ompai W	Equipment Rentals, Inc.	
					Tit				

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of <u>Los Angeles</u>)			
On <u>01/13/2022</u>	before me,		uentes (Notary Public) ne and title of the officer)	
personally appeared Pablo Viramontes who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(\$) whose name(\$) is/\$\text{app}\$ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/\$\text{shiff}\text{theff}\$ executed the same in his/\text{neff}\text{subscribed}\$ capacity(\text{per}), and that by his/\text{neff}\text{their}\$ signature(\$) on the instrument the person(\$), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(\$) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
WITNESS my hand and official Signature Sylvia Siruentes (- 127	(Seal)	SYLVIA V. SIFUENTES Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2257818 My Comm. Expires Oct 8, 2022	

SECTION 4-C - QUESTIONNAIRE REGARDING BIDDERS

Number of years engaged in the contracting business under present business name 29YRS					
List of last three contracts performed which show experience in work of a nature similar to that covered in this proposal. If none, so indicate.					
<u>Year</u>	Type of Work	Contract Amt.	ocation	For whom Performed & hone Number	
_See	Below				
<i>S</i>					
REFERENCES: Following are the names, addresses and telephone numbers of firms or agencies with which you may confirm the past performances of the company in performing work of a similar nature and scope:					
	Firm/Address	Turne of Morels	Contact Person	Contract	
City of W		Type of Work	Telephone No. Raul Flores	Amount	
	n Street Whittier, CA 90602	Water Main Replacement	(562) 567-9525	990,245.00	
City of Gle	endora	Water Main Improvements	Thom Labertson (626) 852-4845	961,080.00	
	ll Blvd. Glendora, CA 91741 ch Water Department	Access Road From PCH to San Francisco Ave Cast Iron Main	Eduardo Lomeli (562) 570-2340	815,561.00	
1800 E Ward	llow Road, Long Beach, CA 90807	Water Main Replacement	Rafael Fajardo	2,603,255.00	
	ge Street, Covina, CA 91723				
Bidder's Name: Stephen Doreck Equipment Rentals, Inc. Authorized Signature: 01/13/2022					
Pablo Viramontes / Vice President Date: State of California CONTRACTOR's License No. 665471-A					
CONTRACTOR's License Expiration Date02/28/2022					

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Los Angeles				
On <u>01/13/2022</u> before me,	Sylvia Sifuentes (Notary Public) (insert name and title of the officer)			
personally appearedPablo Viramont	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(\$) whose name(\$) is/神神 subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/\$/##/#/##/ executed the same in his//##/////////////////////////////////				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SYLVIA V. SIFUENTES Notary Public - California			
Signature Sylvia Sifuentes (Notary Public)	Los Angeles County Commission # 2257818 My Comm. Expires Oct 8, 2022			

SECTION 4-D - CONTRACTOR'S QUESTIONNAIRE

	None
8-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	
List the results of any lawsu	it(s):None
List any claim(s) filed by SU (10) years: None	JBCONTRACTORs against you or your firm over the past
INOTIE	
	NI/A
List the results of each claim	n:N/A
List any disciplinary action a against you or your firm by t	and the ultimate disposition within the past ten (10) years ta the State CONTRACTOR's License Board:
None	
List projects similar to the recently the project was per	type applied for herein which you have worked on and h
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
LARE UNDER PENALTY OF	F PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE, COMPLE
	0111
Dated:01/13/2022	I Varu /
	CONTRACTOR's Signature Pablo Viramontes / Vice President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Los Angeles				
On <u>01/13/2022</u> before me,	Sylvia Sifuentes (Notary Public) (insert name and title of the officer)			
personally appeared				
his/nat/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/nat/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing				
paragraph is true and correct.	riaws of the State of Camornia that the loregoing			
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SYLVIA V. SIFUENTES Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2257818			
Signature Sylvia Situentes (Notary Public)	(Seal)			

ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR ADDENDUM NO. 1

ALWOOD, ANTHONY & ACACIA WATER IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECT NO. 1285000- DRAWING NO. W-617

STATEMENT:

I have received Addendum No. 1 for the ALWOOD, ANTHONY & ACACIA WATER IMPROVEMENTS, Project No. 1285000 – Drawing No. W-617, in the City of Garden Grove. The requirements and/or information of Addendum No. 1 will be included and/or considered in my bid proposal.

Stephen Doreck Equipment Rentals, In. Company Name

By

Pablo Virgmontes-Vice President